
LE	
  QUOTIENT	
  FAMILIAL	
  
	
  

Il	
  traduit	
  la	
  volonté	
  de	
  permettre	
  à	
  toutes	
  les	
  familles	
  d’accéder	
  
aux	
  prestations	
  en	
  appliquant	
  un	
  tarif	
  proportionnel	
  aux	
  revenus	
  
et	
  à	
  la	
  composition	
  de	
  la	
  famille.	
  	
  

Il	
  est	
  évalué	
  chaque	
  année	
  à	
  la	
  rentrée	
  pour	
  l’année	
  scolaire	
  à	
  
venir.	
  Il	
  est	
  calculé	
  selon	
  les	
  informations	
  figurant	
  sur	
  l’avis	
  
d’imposition	
  N-­‐1.	
  

Comme	
  son	
  nom	
  l’indique,	
  le	
  quotient	
  familial	
  (Q)	
  est	
  le	
  résultat	
  d’une	
  division.	
  Il	
  s’agit	
  du	
  
rapport	
  entre	
  les	
  ressources	
  de	
  la	
  famille	
  et	
  le	
  nombre	
  total	
  de	
  parts	
  du	
  foyer	
  fiscal.	
  	
  
Les	
  ressources	
  prises	
  en	
  compte	
  sont	
  égales	
  au	
  douzième	
  des	
  ressources	
  imposables	
  de	
  
l'année	
  -­‐	
  déduction	
  faite	
  des	
  abattements	
  sociaux	
  -­‐,	
  auxquelles	
  s’ajoutent	
  les	
  prestations	
  
mensuelles	
  versées	
  par	
  la	
  Caf,	
  pour	
  le	
  mois	
  en	
  cours.	
  
Pour	
  rappel,	
  le	
  calcul	
  du	
  nombre	
  de	
  parts	
  est	
  le	
  suivant	
  :	
  

• pour	
  un	
  couple	
  ou	
  une	
  personne	
  isolée	
  :	
  deux	
  parts	
  ;	
  
• pour	
  le	
  premier	
  enfant	
  à	
  charge	
  (au	
  sens	
  des	
  

prestations	
  familiales)	
  :	
  une	
  demi-­‐part	
  ;	
  
• pour	
  le	
  deuxième	
  enfant	
  :	
  une	
  demi-­‐part	
  ;	
  
• pour	
  le	
  troisième	
  enfant	
  :	
  une	
  part	
  ;	
  
• par	
  enfant	
  supplémentaire	
  ou	
  par	
  enfant	
  handicapé	
  :	
  

une	
  demi-­‐part.	
  

En	
  cas	
  de	
  non	
  présentation	
  d’un	
  justificatif	
  de	
  revenus,	
  les	
  parents	
  se	
  verront	
  appliquer	
  le	
  
tarif	
  le	
  plus	
  élevé.	
  
Conditions	
  d’accès	
  aux	
  différents	
  tarifs	
  réduits	
  :	
  

Enfant	
  habitant	
  à	
  Helfrantzkirch	
  :	
  
Tarifs	
  de	
  base	
  

	
  3000	
  €	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  2300	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  2300-­‐3000	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  3000	
  €	
  
1	
  ENFANT	
   2,40	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,60	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,90	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

Tarifs	
  réduits	
  1	
  
FAMILLE	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  3000	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  3000-­‐3800	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  3800	
  €	
  
2	
  ENFANTS	
   2,40	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,60	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,90	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

Tarifs	
  réduits	
  2	
  
FAMILLE	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  3800	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  3800-­‐4500	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  4500	
  €	
  
3	
  ENFANTS	
  ET	
  PLUS	
   2,40	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,60	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,90	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

Enfant	
  extérieur	
  à	
  Helfrantzkirch	
  :	
  
Tarifs	
  de	
  base	
  

FAMILLE	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  2300	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  2300-­‐3000	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  3000	
  €	
  
1	
  ENFANT	
   2,55	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,75	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   3,05	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

Tarifs	
  réduits	
  1	
  
FAMILLE	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  3000	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  3000-­‐3800	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  3800	
  €	
  
2	
  ENFANTS	
   2,55	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,75	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   3,05	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

Tarifs	
  réduits	
  2	
  
FAMILLE	
   Q	
  inférieur	
  à	
  3800	
  €	
   Q	
  entre	
  3800-­‐4500	
  €	
   Q	
  supérieur	
  à	
  4500	
  €	
  
3	
  ENFANTS	
  ET	
  PLUS	
   2,55	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   2,75	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
   3,05	
  €	
  /	
  heure	
  

	
  


